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DIRECTOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS 

FINANCIAL RESULTS:

INDUSTRY / MARKET OVERVIEW:

Description
Half year ended Quarter ended

31 December 
2023

31 December 
2022

31 December 
2023

31 December 
2022

REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

GROSS PROFIT

COST OF SALES

DISTRIBUTION COST
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
OTHER EXPENSES
OTHER INCOME

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

FINANCE COST

TAXATION

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION

EARNINGS PER SHARE -BASIC (RUPEES)

-DILUTED (RUPEES)

13,734,583 

 
2,259,592 

(11,474,991)

 (601,596)
(230,471)
(195,792)

 44,828 

      616,201 
(660,360)

 (118,962)
497,239 

         7.18 

6.16 

14,335,748

    
3,100,314

(11,235,434)        

 (490,865)
         (209,282)

(167,469)
   27,082

         875,479

            
(1,384,301)

 (182,941)              
692,538

         10.00

9.22

        
28,969,374 

3,845,388 
(25,123,986)

(1,761,536)
(602,348)

(66,587)
1,295,581 

1,517,584 
(1,192,914)

(345,059)
1,172,525

17.01

15.03

29,505,741

6,208,951
(23,296,790)

(1,493,587)
(538,741)

(205,899)
124,881

1,681,421
(2,414,184)

(479,021)
1,202,400

17.30

15.79

  

 
         

         

            

 
              

(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

stFor the second quarter ended 31  December 2023, Company earned revenue
amounting to Rs. 14.336 billion as compared to Rs. 13.735 billion during the
corresponding second quarter of previous financial year. During the same period, the
Company earned a gross profit of Rs. 3.100 billion (EPS: Rupees 10.00 per share),
compared to gross profit of Rs. 2.260 billion (EPS: Rupees 7.18 per share) for the 
same quarter last year. 

During the first six months of the current fiscal year, the significant challenge is
higher markup payments due to the high policy rate. Other factors such as taxes,
wage growth and social welfare programs influence disposable income, shaping
consumer spending patterns amid evolving behaviors and demographics. Inflation
poses challenges for both consumers and businesses, affecting purchasing power
and profitability. Future considerations may center on sustainable development, inclusive
growth and addressing income inequality.

Pakistan has successfully reduced its fiscal deficit, increased its foreign exchange
reserves, stabilized its currency and boosted its exports and remittances. Moreover,
Pakistan has implemented several structural reforms and policy measures to
enhance its economic competitiveness, governance and social welfare.

Major factor behind this economic resurgence is the establishment of the Special
Investment Facilitation Council (SIFC) and a successful completion of the first review
of IMF that aims to attract foreign investment and to boost the economic growth.

On behalf of the board of directors of the Company, we feel pleasure to present the
un-audited financial results of the Company for the second quarter and half year

stended 31  December, 2023.

stFollowing are the financial results of the Company for the period ended 31  
December 2023:
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FUTURE OUTLOOK

Committees of the Board

COMPOSITION OF BOARD

(a) Male 06
(b) Female 01

Composition:

Total Number of Directors: 07  

(a)  Independent Directors 02

(b) Non-Executive Directors 03
(c) Executive Director 01

01(d) Female Director 

Audit Committee of the Board:

Sr. # Name of Directors
1- Mr. Shabir Ahmad Abid Chairman/Member
2- Mr. Naseer Ahmad Shah Member 
3- Mr. Shahid Iqbal Member

Human Resource & Remuneration (HR&R) Committee:

Sr. # Name of Directors

  
1- Mr. Shahid Iqbal Chairman/Member
2- Mr. Shahid Nazir Ahmad Member
3- Mr. Shabir Ahmad Abid Member

Risk Management Committee:

  

 

Sr. # Name of Directors
1- Mr. Shahid Nazir Ahmad Chairman/Member
2- Mr. Naseer Ahmad Shah Member
3- Mr. Shahid Iqbal Member

Nomination Committee:

Despite the projected economic challenges like high rate of inflation, elevated mark
up and exorbitant energy prices, company demonstrates a strong resilience in the
face of the economic slowdown and political uncertainty. It is hoped that the new
government will result in all-round stability. This in turn may lead to the resumption
of public spending, possible interest rate reduction and the inflow of foreign 
investment and IMF support. 

The Company therefore remains cautiously optimistic about the remainder
of this financial year and the prospects for the next one. The economic situation of the
country is posing a serious challenge to business across the board.

 
  

Sr. # Name of Directors
Mr. Naseer Ahmad Shah Chairman/Member
Mr. Shabir Ahmad Abid Member
Mr. Shahid Iqbal Member

1-
2-
3-
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Directors’ Remuneration:

Acknowledgement

F A I S A L A B A D
28   February, 2024th

The Company does not pay remuneration to its non-executive directors including
independent directors except for meeting fee. Aggregate amount of remuneration
paid to executive and non-executive have been disclosed in note 8 of the annexed
financial statements.

The Board highly appreciates the contribution of employees, bankers, corporate
regulators, shareholders and other government authorities for their continuous
support.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR 

HALF YEARLY REPORT  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S 
REVIEW REPORT 

To the members of Masood Textile Mills Limited 

Report on review of Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

Introduction  

Scope of Review
 

Conclusion

RIAZ AHMAD & COMPANY
Chartered Accountants

Faisalabad

Date: 28 February 2024 

UDIN: RR202310158eu3aw9QWJ

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of MASOOD
TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED as at 31 December 2023 and the related condensed interim statement of
profit or loss, condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim statement
of changes in equity, and condensed interim statement of cash flows, and notes to condensed
interim financial statements for the half year then ended (here-in-after referred to as “condensed
interim financial statements”). Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of
these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with accounting and reporting 
standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a
conclusion on these condensed interim financial statements based on our review. The figures of the
condensed interim statement of profit or loss and condensed interim statement of comprehensive
income for the quarters ended 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 have not been reviewed
and we do not express a conclusion on them as we are required to review only the cumulative
figures for the half year ended 31 December 2023.

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410,
“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A
review of condensed interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with
International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that
we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, 
we do not express an audit opinion.

The engagement partner on the review resulting in this independent auditor's review report is
Mubashar Mehmood.

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the
accompanying condensed interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in
accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim
financial reporting.

HALF YEARLY REPORT  



The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

09

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized share capital

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Reserves
Capital reserves 

CURRENT LIABILITIES

NOTE

Un-audited
31 December

2023

Audited
30 June

2023
(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

 
    

Share premium 1,375,000 1,375,000
Redemption fund 128,333  128,333 
Capital contribution 2,000,000  2,000,000 
Surplus on revaluation of freehold land 3,574,318 3,574,318

60 000 000 (30 June 2023: 60 000 000) preference shares of Rupees 10 each 600,000 600,000

1 200 000 000 (30 June 2023: 1 200 000 000) ordinary shares of Rupees 10 each 12,000,000 12,000,000
  

12,600,000 12,600,000

Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital 950,000 950,000

3,701,591 4,089,719

3Long term financing 1,674,753 2,356,062
Lease liabilities 100,822 11,438
Staff retirement gratuity 1,926,016 1,722,219

34,741,616 33,936,021

Trade and other payables 9,806,360 9,675,309
Unclaimed dividend 8,943 8,944
Accrued mark-up   920,692 787,782
Short term borrowings       21,421,813  20,607,236
Current portion of non-current liabilities 1,824,084 1,905,616
Provision for taxation 759,724  951,134

 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 38,443,207 38,025,740 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 4

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 56,811,060 55,241,210

7,077,651 7,077,651
Revenue reserves 10,340,202 9,187,819

Total reserves 17,417,853 16,265,470

Total equity  18,367,853 17,215,470

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER



CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICERDIRECTOR

NOTE

Un-audited
31 December

2023

Audited
30 June

2023
(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

5

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment

Right-of-use assets

Long term advances

Long term security deposits

TOTAL ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Stores, spare parts and loose tools

Stock in trade

Trade debts

Loans and advances

Income tax

Short term deposits and prepayments

Other receivables

Short term investments

Cash and bank balances

16,961,540  

133,998     

12,159      

87,799      

17,195,496
  

39,615,564  

56,811,060       

4,249,576   

15,641,285  

13,906,832  

827,477     

739,418     

442,360     

3,066,743   

9,389       

732,484     

15,343,727 

58,605     

17,174     

75,560     

15,495,066
 

39,746,144 

55,241,210      

3,936,547  

12,703,259 

16,726,515 

744,733    

1,061,618  

298,453    

3,252,398  

8,630      

1,013,991  

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

10HALF YEARLY REPORT  



CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
PROFIT OR LOSS (Un-audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

COST OF SALES
          

DISTRIBUTION COST

         
            

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

OTHER EXPENSES

OTHER INCOME

FINANCE COST

TAXATION

GROSS PROFIT

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION

EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC (RUPEES)

                                 - DILUTED (RUPEES)

29,505,741

(23,296,790)

(1,493,587)

(538,741)

(205,899)

124,881

(2,414,184)

(479,021)

6,208,951

1,681,421

1,202,400

17.30

15.79
             

28,969,374

(25,123,986)
          

 
(1,761,536)

          
            

(602,348)

 (66,587)             

1,295,581

            
(1,192,914)

             
(345,059)

3,845,388

            
1,517,584

            
1,172,525

17.01

15.03

14,335,748

(11,235,434)
             

 
(490,865)

             
            

(209,282)

 (167,469)            

27,082

               
(1,384,301)

             
(182,941)

3,100,314

           
875,479

              
692,538

10.00

             
9.22

13,734,583

(11,474,991)

(601,596)

(230,471)

(195,792)

44,828

(660,360)

(118,962)

2,259,592

616,201

497,239

7.18

6.16

(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

31 December
2023

31 December
2022

Half year ended
31 December 31 December

2023 2022

Quarter ended

11
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Un-audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

31 December 31 December
2023 2022

Half year ended
31 December 31 December

2023 2022

Quarter ended

12

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION 1,202,400 1,172,525 692,538 497,239

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Other comprehensive income for the period - - - -

Items that will not be reclassified 
subsequently to profit or loss

                  

Items that may be reclassified 
subsequently to profit or loss                  

-

- 

-

-                  

-

-                    

-

 -

                  

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD 1,202,400 1,172,525 692,538 497,239

DIRECTOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICERCHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

HALF YEARLY REPORT  
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
CASH FLOWS (Un-audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
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The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE
BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD

Dividend paid to ordinary shareholders

Staff retirement gratuity paid

Net decrease in long term advances

Cash generated from operations 6

Finance cost paid  
Mark-up paid against lease liabilities

Income tax paid  

Dividend paid to preference shareholders  

Net (increase) / decrease in long term security deposits

Net cash generated from operating activities

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment
Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment
Investment made
Profit on deposits with banks received

Net cash used in investing activities

 
 

Net cash from / (used in) financing activities

Proceeds from long term financing
Repayment of long term financing
Repayment of lease liabilities
Short term borrowings - net

 

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD

1,013,991

(1)

(105,800)

5,015

4,613,641
                      

(2,271,280)            
(9,994)           

(348,231)                

(50,017)            

(12,239)
          

1,821,094

106,824
(2,275,589)

(759)
57,861

(2,111,663)

            
       
                 
              

9,062

187,571
(947,504)

(45,582)
814,577

             
          

(281,507)           

732,484           

708,885

(868)

(61,113)

3,288

2,139,026
                 

(1,036,157)            
(6,460)              

(294,895)              

(32,081)               

19,107
          

729,847

18,492
(644,701)

(471)
30,332

(596,348)

            

(198,247)

(1,001,010)
(56,511)

859,274

-

                   
         

(64,748)          

644,137           

NOTE

Half Year Ended
31 December

2022
31 December

2023
(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

DIRECTOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICERCHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

HALF YEARLY REPORT  
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1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND STATEMENT OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

2.4 Statement Of Material Accounting Policy Information

2.5 Critical accounting estimates and judgments

- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The
accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

2.6 Financial risk management

Masood Textile Mills Limited is a public limited company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1913
(Now Companies Act, 2017) and listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX). Its registered
office is situated at Universal House, P-17/1, New Civil Lines, Bilal Road, Faisalabad. The main objects
of the Company are manufacturing and sale of cotton / synthetic fiber yarn, knitted / dyed fabrics and garments.

2.2 Theses condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required 
for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of
the Company for the year ended 30 June 2023.

2.3 The figures of condensed interim statement of profit or loss and condensed interim statement of
comprehensive income for the quarters ended 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 have
not been reviewed by the auditors of the company as they have reviewed the cumulative figures for
and half year ended 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022.

The accounting policies and methods of computations adopted for the preparation of these condensed
interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the annual financial
statements for the year ended 30 June 2023.

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements, in conformity with approved 
accounting and reporting standards requires management to make and use judgements,
assumption and  estimates that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported
amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Estimates, assumptions and judgements are
continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors including reasonable 
expectations of future events. Revision to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively from
the period of revision.

The significant judgments made by the management in applying the Company’s accounting policies
and the key sources of estimation and uncertainty were the same as those applied in the annual
financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2023.

The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed
in the annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2023.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the
requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have 
been followed.  
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4. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

a) Contingencies

i)
            

Guarantees of Rupees 461.495 million (30 June 2023: Rupees 403.495 million) are given by the
banks of the Company to Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL) against gas connections, to

          Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited (FESCO) against electricity connections and to Total
Parco Pakistan Limited and Gas and Oil Pakistan Limited against fuel cards.

b) Commitments

ii) Ijarah commitments are amounting to Rupees 659.982 million (30 June 2023: Rupees 488.597 million).

ii) On 13 August 2020, the Supreme Court of Pakistan upheld the Gas Infrastructure Development
Cess (GIDC) Act, 2015 to be constitutional and intra vires. In connection with this decision, the
Company filed a writ petition in Lahore High Court, Lahore on 14 September 2020 against the
charge of GIDC at the rate of captive power consumer instead of industrial consumer. Lahore High
Court, Lahore suspended the payment of Rupees 23.625 million (30 June 2023: Rupees 23.625
million) related to this difference, subject to furnishing of post dated cheques which are being
submitted by the Company. This writ petition was decided in favour of the Company. Against this
decision, SNGPL filed an Intra Court Appeal No. 73521/2021 in Lahore High Court, Lahore on 27
September 2021 which is pending for adjudication. Keeping in view the opinion of the legal counsel of
the Company, the related provision is not made in these condensed financial statements as there are 
strong grounds of favorable outcome of the petition. 

iii) The Company has filed a writ petition in the Lahore High Court, Lahore on 29 June 2022 against the
demand of fifty percent increase on social security contribution as penalty having an amount of
Rupees 137.713 million (30 June 2023: Rupees 137.713 million) by Punjab Employees Social Security
Institution. Keeping in view of the opinion of the legal counsel of the Company, the related provision is
not made in these condensed financial statements as there are strong grounds of favorable outcome 
of the petition.  

i) Contracts / letters of credit for capital expenditure are amounting to Rupees 419.163 million (2023:
Rupees 241.975 million) and for other than capital expenditure are of Rupees 1,532.644 million (30
June 2023: Rupees 1,740.946 million).

3. LONG TERM FINANCING 

From banking companies - secured

Opening balance 4,206,619

          
5,948,897

Obtained during the period / year 187,571

               

190,429
Amortization during the period / year -

                    

6,401
4,394,190

          

6,145,727

Less: Repaid during the period / year 947,504

            

1,939,108

3,446,686 4,206,619

Less: Current portion shown under current liabilities 1,771,933 1,850,557

1,674,753 2,356,062

Un-audited
31 December

2023

Audited
30 June

2023
(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)           

Add: 

HALF YEARLY REPORT  



SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMNETS (Un-audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

17

Un-audited
31 December

2023

Audited
30 June

2023
(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)           

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

16,961,540 15,343,727

14,806,641
537,086

16,596,338
365,202

Operating fixed assets (Note 5.1)
Capital work-in-progress (Note 5.2)

5.1 Operating fixed assets

        
92,629

17,163,225

442,604

15,822,049

17,255,854 16,264,653

566,887

            

1,015,408

16,596,338 14,806,641

      14,806,641 13,704,433Opening book value

Less: Book value of deletions during the period / year (Note 5.1.2)

           

        

-
2,447,473

1,740

 
1,139,043
1,419,056

2,121

Surplus on revaluation of freehold land
Cost of additions during the period / year (Note 5.1.1)
Transferred from right-of-use assets - vehicles

Add:

Less: Depreciation charged during the period / year

5.1.1 Cost of additions during the period / year

5.1.2 Book value of deletions during the period / year

5.2 Capital work-in-progress
            

16,202 180,875
324,292

            
107,872

1,580,565          669,440
73,844              112,298
71,879

                
34,027

882

                   

447
48,299

              

60,070
174

                     

528
55,838 29,776

275,498 223,723

Freehold land
Buildings on freehold land
Plant and machinery
Electric and gas installations
Factory equipment
Telephone installations
Furniture and fixtures
Office equipment
Computer equipment
Vehicles               

            2,447,473 1,419,056

- 408,974
43,231 335

15 -
49,383 33,295

92,629 442,604

                
            

Freehold land
Plant and machinery
Factory equipment
Vehicles                 

10,032 175,677
276,769 91,042

Buildings on freehold land
Plant and machinery 
Advances against purchase of machinery 78,401 270,367

365,202 537,086
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Un-audited

2023
(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

Half year ended 
31 December 31 December

2022

6. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Profit before taxation 1,681,421 1,517,584

Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items:

6.1 Working capital changes

 (Increase)  / decrease in current assets:

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 566,887

            

495,417
Depreciation on right-of-use assets 45,663

              

53,316
Provision for staff retirement gratuity 342,181

              

277,682
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (14,195)

               

(9,714)
Finance cost 2,414,184

           

1,192,914
Allowance for expected credit losses - net 1,316

                   

3,434
Amortization of deferred income - Government grant - (6,402)
Gain on termination of lease liability - (600)
Profit on deposits with banks (57,820) (32,263)
Working capital changes (Note 6.1) (365,996) (1,352,342)

4,613,641 2,139,026

(473,725)          (1,722,717)

Increase in trade and other payables 107,729 370,375

             
          

Stores, spare parts and loose tools (313,029) (816,309)
Stock in trade (2,938,026) (1,597,901)
Trade debts 2,818,367 801,220
Loans and advances (82,744) 73,234

Short term deposits and prepayments

            

Other receivables

(143,907)
185,614

             (48,823) 
(134,138)

            
(365,996)

 
(1,352,342)

HALF YEARLY REPORT  
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8. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

i) Transactions

Other related parties

ii) Period end balances

Associated company

9. RECOGNIZED FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(i) Fair value hierarchy 

At fair value through profit or loss                9,389                       -                         -                9,389 

At fair value through profit or loss                 8,630                       -                         -                8,630 

Un-audited Audited
31 December 30 June 

2023 2023

(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

Judgements and estimates are made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are
recognized and measured at fair value in these financial statements. To provide an indication about the
reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classified its financial instruments
into following three levels. An explanation of each level follows underneath the table:

measurement

           258,040            311,665 

Other related parties

           200,000          200,000 
               11,923             16,630 

Loans and advances              28,239             27,991 

Trade debts

Long term advances
Capital contribution

The related parties comprise of associated company, other related parties and key management
personnel. Detail of transactions and balances with related parties, other than those which have been
disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements are as follows:

283,063 256,312 145,933 120,822

5,414 9,918 3,514 2,687Sale of vehicles to executives

Remuneration and meeting fee paid to
Chief Executive Officer, Directors and
Executives

(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

At 31 December 2023 - unaudited                9,389                       -                         -                9,389 

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMNETS (Un-audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

The above table does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not
measured at fair value if the carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of fair value. Due to the
short term nature, carrying amounts of certain financial assets and financial liabilities are considered to be
the same as their fair value. For the majority of the non-current receivables, the fair values are also not
significantly different to their carrying amounts. 

At 30 June 2023 - audited                 8,630                       -                         -                8,630 

Financial assets - recurring fair value 

Level 1 TotalLevel 2 Level 3

31 December 31 December
2022 2022

Un-audited
Half Year Ended Quarter Ended

31 December 31 December
2023 2023

(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

HALF YEARLY REPORT  
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SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMNETS (Un-audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(ii) Valuation techniques used to determine fair values

10. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION

11. CORRESPONDING FIGURES

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is
included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities.

Specific valuation technique used to value financial instruments include the use of market prices.

These condensed interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors of the Company
and authorized for issue on 28 February 2024.

Corresponding figures have been re-arranged and reclassified, wherever necessary, for the purpose of
comparison. However, no significant rearrangements or reclassifications have been made except for 'GIDC
Payable' amounting to Rupees 9.262 million which has been included in 'Trade and Other Payables' instead
of including in 'Current Portion of Non current Liabilities', for better presentation.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-
the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which maximize the use of observable
market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair
value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 for recurring fair value measurements during the year.
Further there was no transfer out of level 3 measurements.

The Company’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the
end of the reporting period.

12. GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of Rupees unless otherwise stated. 

In order to comply with the requirements of IAS 34, the condensed interim statement of financial position
and condensed interim statement of changes in equity have been compared with the balances of annual
financial statements of preceding financial year, whereas, the condensed interim statement of profit or

flows have been compared with the balances of comparable period of immediately preceding
financial year.

loss, condensed interim statement of comprehensive income and condensed interim statement of cash

Level 1: The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly traded derivatives
and equity securities) is based on quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period. The quoted
market price used for financial assets held by the Company is the current bid price. These instruments are 
included in level 1.

DIRECTOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICERCHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24

